

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JOHNNY BLAINE KESNER,
Petitioner,

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,**
Respondent,

PNEUMO ABEX, LLC,
Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION THREE, CASE NO. A136378 (CONSOLIDATED W/A136416)

AMICUS CURIAE **BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Case No.
**S
2
1
9
5
3
4**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT.	8
I. EMPLOYERS SHOULD NOT BE CHARGED WITH A DUTY TO PROTECT THOSE WHO ARE NEITHER EMPLOYEES NOR VISITORS TO THE EMPLOYER’S PREMISES FROM TAKE-HOME EXPOSURES TO ASBESTOS DUST ON THEIR EMPLOYEES’ WORK CLOTHES..	8
A. “Duty” in the Circumstances of this Case Cannot be Determined from a Specific Statute; this is not Negligence Per Se..	11
B. In Determining Defendant’s Duty for Take-Home Asbestos Exposure to others from the Employee’s Work Clothes, the Most Important Factor is the Closeness of the Relationship Between the Defendant and Plaintiff.	13
C. A Majority of Courts throughout the Nation Reject the Imposition of a Duty on Employers to Non-Employees for Exposure to Asbestos and Other Toxins from the Take-Home Clothes of their Workers, and Scholarly Legal Commentary is Generally Critical of Attempts to Impose such a Duty.....	17
CONCLUSION.	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243.....	14
<i>Adams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998) 705 A.2d 58.	18
<i>ALCOA, Inc. v. Bebringer</i> (Tex. App. 2007) 235 S.W.3d 456.	18
<i>Artiglio v. Corning Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604.....	2
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370.....	10
<i>Boley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (Ohio 2010) 929 N.E.2d 448.....	18
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	10, 13
<i>Campbell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 15.....	6, 13-15
<i>Cianci v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 903.	18
<i>Cole v. Town of Los Gatos</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 749.....	4
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> (Ga. 2005) 608 S.E.2d 208.....	18
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.	10

<i>Ericson v. Federal Express Corp.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1291.....	9
<i>Evan F. v. Hughson United Methodist Church</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 828.....	4
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335.	17
<i>Grigg v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , A139597.	5
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925.....	9, 17
<i>Holdampf v. A.C. & S., Inc.</i> (<i>In re</i> N.Y. City Asbestos Litig.) (N.Y. 2005) 840 N.E.2d 115.	18
<i>Jesensky v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> (W.D. Pa. Dec. 16, 2003) No. CIV A 96-680.....	18
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court (Pneumo Abex, LLC)</i> (2014) Cal.Rptr.3d 811.....	2
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804.	11, 12
<i>Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 703.....	17
<i>Mark v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 170.	13
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2009) 561 F.3d 439.	18
<i>Maupin v. Widling</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 568.	4

<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	8
<i>Miller v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (In re Certified Question from the Fourteenth Dist. Ct. App.) (Mich. 2007) 740 N.W.2d 206.....	18
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.	17
<i>Mosley v. Arden Farms Co.</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 213, 222-23.....	3
<i>Nicole M. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1238.....	11
<i>Oddone v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 813.....	15
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456.....	10
<i>Paz v. State of California</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550.....	9
<i>Riedel v. ICI Ams. Inc.</i> (Del. 2009) 968 A.2d 17.....	18
<i>Rindfleisch v. Alliedsignal. Inc.</i> (In re Eighth Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig.) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006) 815 N.Y.S.2d 815.....	18
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.	9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880.	17
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953.....	3

<i>Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181.....	11
<i>Stafford v. United Farm Workers</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 319.	12
<i>Thing v. LaChusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644.	10
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> (Iowa 2009) 777 N.W.2d 689.....	18
<i>Vasquez v. Residential Investments, Inc.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 269.....	4

Codes and Statutes

Cal. Civil Code section 1714.....	11, 13
Cal. Evidence Code section 669.....	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-4905(a) (2009).....	18
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2307.941(a)(1).	18

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Bernard W. Bell, <i>The Wide World of Torts: Reviewing Franklin & Rabin's Tort Law and Alternatives</i> (2001) 25 SEATTLE U.L. REV. 1.....	2
CACI No. 435.....	3
CJAC, <i>ASBESTOS RESEARCH PROJECT</i> (2014) p. 4 < http://goo.gl/LZZZF8 >.....	5

Green, <i>Duties, Risks, Causation Doctrines</i> (1962) 41 TEX. L. REV. 42.	4
Green, <i>The Causal Relation in Negligence Law</i> (1962) 60 MICH. L. REV. 543.	4
Leon Green, <i>Foreseeability in Negligence Law</i> (1961) 61 COLUMB. L. REV. 1401.	10
Mark A. Behrens & Frank Cruz-Alvarez, <i>A Potential New Frontier in Asbestos Litigation: Premises Owner Liability for “Take Home” Exposure Claims</i> , 21:11 MEALEY’S LITIG. REP.: ASBESTOS 15 (July 2006).	19
Mark A. Behrens, et. al., <i>The Need for Rational Boundaries in Civil Conspiracy Claims</i> (2010) 31 N. ILL. U. L. REV. 37.	19
Meghan E. Flinn, <i>Liability for Take-Home Asbestos Exposure</i> (2014) 71 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 707.	19
Note, <i>Second-Hand Asbestos Exposure: Boley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (2011) 37 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 901.	19
Richard Scruggs & Victor Schwartz, <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation – A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz</i> , 1-7:21 MEALEY’S ASBESTOS BANKR. REP. 5 (Feb. 2002).	3
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: the “Endless Search for a Solvent Bystander”</i> (2013) 23 WIDENER L.J. 59.	16
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>A Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: Asbestos Litigation, Major Progress Made over the past Decade and Hurdles You Can Vault in the Next</i> (2012) 36 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 1.	19
